

## Ozarks Shutter Junkies 2024 Photography Exhibition Call—For-Art

Arts Rolla is pleased to host the **2024 Ozarks Shutter Junkies Photography Exhibition** at, **The Centre: Rolla's Health & Recreation Complex**, 1200 N. Holloway St. in Rolla, MO 65401, during the month of July.

## Calendar:

The Exhibition will run Tuesday, June 25, 2024, to Tuesday, July 30, 2024.

First Friday Opening: Friday, July 5, 2024, at The Centre from 5-7 p.m.

During the First Friday Opening, the winner of the Fran Chastain Memorial Award will be announced. (Any photo that has previously won the Fran Chastain award is not eligible to win a second time)

Entries received: Tuesday, June 25, 2024 from 10 a.m. – 2 p.m. at The Centre. Tuesday, July 30, 2024, from 10 a.m. – 2 p.m. at The Centre.

You will need to sign-in and sign-out your photographs on the day of delivery and the day of pick-up.

If you are unable to enter or pick up your work at the designated time, please contact Ozarks Shutter Junkies, Lynn Slawson at (573) 578-7864

## **Conditions of Entry:**

- **1.** <u>Age</u>: Photographers must 18 years of age and older, unless otherwise approved by Ozark Shutter Junkies.
- 2. JPEGs of all Photo entries must be submitted with a completed entry form, by June 25, 2024. Email to rtsrolla@gmail.com JPEGs must be no larger than 2MB.
- **3.** Entrant may submit a **maximum of 5** <u>entries.</u> Entries must be within the last <u>Five years</u> and <u>original</u> work of the exhibiting photographer.
- **4. Each photograph must be labeled on the back** with the name of the photographer, email, phone number, title, and price or not for sale, and year photo was taken.
- **5. Maximum size** submitted will not exceed 36" x 36", including frame.
- 6. Entries must have <u>wire securely fastened across the back</u>, No lower than the top 1/3 of the frame. (NO Saw-tooth or loop hangers, duct tape, command hooks or other non-wire material will be accepted). Photographers are responsible for proper framing. Compliance for proper hanging equipment, size, and paperwork will be checked during the entry/receiving process.
- 7. All categories of photography may be submitted for consideration.
- 8. ARTS ROLLA and the City (The Centre) reserve final approval of all artwork to be displayed.
- **Sales:** Photographers are encouraged to price their work at their established market price. This price may not be altered during the run of the show. All sales attributed to the exhibition shall be transacted between the Buyer and ARTS ROLLA, who shall retain a 20% commission.
- 10. <u>Handling Fee</u>: Photographers are responsible for making arrangements to pick up their photographs at The Centre at the end of the exhibit, by 2pm on July 30, 2024. <u>Contact ARTS ROLLA</u> if you need help or other arrangements to get your photos. Photographs not picked up will be taken to the ARTS ROLLA office and a <u>handling fee of \$10.00</u> will apply. Unclaimed photographs will become the property of ARTS ROLLA on **August 27, 2024.**
- 11. The Arts Rolla Installation Team will begin installing the exhibit the day of the show intake.

Agreement: The Centre provides general security during the exhibit. ARTS ROLLA will handle all entries with care when installing the exhibit. ARTS ROLLA and its representatives or sponsors will not be held responsible for damage, theft or loss during the competition or related shipping, storage or handling or because of failure to pick up photos as specified. Items entered in the show may be photographed and shared in press releases, on the Arts Rolla website and Facebook page, or other social media, to help promote the arts, the artists and Arts Rolla. The receipt of an entry will be understood to imply agreement on the part of the photographer with all of the conditions mentioned within the call for art information.

If you have any questions, contact Arts Rolla at 573-364-5539 or <a href="mailto:rtsrolla@gmail.com">rtsrolla@gmail.com</a> or P.O. Box 721, Rolla, MO, 65402-0721. Our website is www.artsrolla.org

Please complete the entry form below when entering your photos into the exhibit. Please remember to have the following information on the back of each of your photos. Photographer must also submit the information below when submitting their work. There will be extra forms available when your photography is submitted.

## **ENTRY FORM**

By signing this agreement to exhibit the Artist agrees to the guidelines and conditions of entry and gives Arts Rolla permission to publish photographs of **ALL** the art entered in the show. Items entered in the show may be photographed and shared in press releases, on the Arts Rolla website and Facebook page, or other social media, to help promote the arts, the artists and Arts Rolla.

Date:	Photographer Signatu	re:		<del></del>
Name:		Address:		
Email:		City:	State:	Zipcode:
Phone # ()				
Entry # 1. Title:		Price:	Year Photo was Taken:	
Entry # 2. Title:		Price:	Year Photo was Taken:	
Entry # 3. Title:		Price:	Year Photo was Taken:	
Entry # 4.Title:		Price:	Year Photo	was Taken:
Entry # 5.Title:		Price:	Year Photo	was Taken:

